retaliation might become embarrassing and oppressive if the South Dakota Legislature gives serious consideration to discriminatory proposals of this nature.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, in regular session assembled, that we respectfully request the Legislature of our neighboring sister state of South Dakota to discard any proposals before it which would result in discriminating against the residents of this state seeking to enjoy the opportunities of hunting migratory water fowl which may be afforded to the residents of South Dakota.

RESOLUTION No. 3—HOUSE CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION No. 11

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE MINNEAPOLIS STAR AND TRIBUNE

WHEREAS, the people of this great state of Minnesota appreciate the efforts of any group, organization or firm who... promotes and advertises the merits of this state, and

WHEREAS, the Minneapolis Star and Tribune have published a series of advertisements in Time Magazine extolling, describing and promoting the merits and possibilities of this state.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring therein, appreciates and comemnds the Minneapolis Star and the Minneapolis Tribune for their efforts in publishing said series of advertisements in Time Magazine.

RESOLUTION No. 4—HOUSE CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION No. 12

Concurrent resolution relating to an appropriate name for the geographical area of Minnesota, North and South Dakota and adjacent states.

SESSION LAWS

WHEREAS, the geographical area including Minnesota, North and South Dakota, and adjacent states has been without an appropriate descriptive name, and

WHEREAS, said area has been mis-described as Northwest, Upper Mississippi Valley, Central Northwest and other variations to the confusion of persons living in other parts of the United States, and

WHEREAS, said area does represent a homogeneous, geographical and economical unit in the United States

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Repre sentatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring therein, that The Upper Midwest is hereby endorsed as an appropriate name for the geographical area of Minnesota, North and South Dakota and adjacent states, and that all firms, organizations, associations and individuals in this area be invited and encouraged to use said name in every possible way.

RESOLUTION No. 5-H. F. No. 470

A concurrent resolution memorializing the President and the Congress of the United States to strengthen present sanitary requirements governing the importation of live stock and products of live stock, to appropriate additional funds to the Bureau of Animal Industry, United States Department of Agriculture, so that existing border inspection may be strengthened and a system of border patrol established along the southern boundaries of the United States to guard against the movement into this country of animals, handlers, or materials which have been exposed to or are infected or contaminated with foot-and-mouth disease and to authorize the Bureau of Animal Industry, United States Department of Agriculture, to offer and make available to the Government of the Republic of Mexico or to the states thereof bordering on the southern boundaries of the United States, such facilities and aid as may be available from that bureau so as to curtail and eradicate foot-and-mouth disease from cattle intended for movement into this country and to appropriate funds for such purposes.

WHEREAS, foot-and-mouth disease is now prevalent in live stock in the Republic of Mexico, having spread from the six states originally involved in the vicinity of Mexico